PRICE LIST

FORTIS PROJEKT Inc.

THIS PRICE LIST APPLIES TO CLIENTS, SUPPLIERS AND BUSINESS PARTNERS (hereinafter: "Clients") OF THE COMAPNY FORTIS PROJEKT INC.

Payment currency is Croatian kuna (HRK).

Account number (IBAN) can be obtained through the accounting department of Fortis Projekt Inc.

Fortis Projekt shall issue invoices for the services specified in this Price List. All invoices shall be issued in the written form.

Value Added Tax (VAT) is not included in the prices listed in the Price List. Clients which are not exempt from payment of Value Added Tax (VAT) in accordance with VAT Law and Rulebook will be charged at VAT rate prescribed by law.

Payment shall be made within 30 days from issuing the invoice. Default interest shall be charged for delayed payments in accordance with the applicable law. All disputes between Clients and Fortis Projekt regarding charges shall be resolved before the competent court in Zagreb.

Fortis Projekt may require payment security instrument from the Clients.

It shall be considered that Clients who require and utilize Fortis Projekt services accept all conditions of this Price List.

This Price List is valid until revocation.

Fortis Projekt has the right to alter this Price List at any time with the obligation to inform the Users on its website.

Fortis Projekt Price List applies from 1 August 2020.

PRICES FOR OPTIC FIBERS LEASE SERVICES

Prices for one pair of optic fibers lease services are listed in the following table - prices are valid if the Contract is concluded without mandatory duration period:

On time installation fee for one pair of optic fibers lease services	Amount (HRK)
	HRK 60.000,00 (A)
Monthly fee for one pair of optic fibers lease services	Amount (HRK)
up to 500 metres	HRK 15.000,00 (B)
from 500 up to 10.000 metres	HRK/m 6,0 (C)
More than 10.000 metres	HRK/m 4,0 (D)

Prices for one pair of optic fibers lease services are listed in the following table - prices are valid if the Contract is concluded with the mandatory duration period of 12 months:

On time installation fee for one pair of optic fibers lease services	Amount (HRK)
	HRK 40.000,00 (A)
Monthly fee for one pair of optic fibers lease services	Amount (HRK)
up to 500 metres	HRK 10.000,00 (B)
from 500 up to 10.000 metres	HRK/m 5,0 (C)
More than 10.000 metres	HRK/m 3,0 (D)

Amount of monthly fee for one pair of optic fibers lease services is calculated in the cumulative manner, depending on the length of the respective optic fibers pair (N) and applying prices stipulated in the table from this article in the following manner:

- Where optic fibers are shorter or equal to 500 metres, monthly fee for lease of one pair of optic fibers amounts to 15.000 kn or 10.000 kn (B), depending on the Contract type (Contract with or without mandatory duration period of 12 months).
- Where optic fibers are longer than 500 metres but also shorter or equal to 10.000 metres, monthly fee for lease of one pair of optic fibers is calculated by means of the following formula: B + (N-500)*C.
- Where optic fibers are longer than 10.000 metres, monthly fee for lease of one pair of optic fibers is calculated by means of the following formula: B + 9.500*C + (N-10.000)*D.

OPTIC FIBERS AND CAPACITY RENTAL PRICE LIST

No.	Item	Measure unit.	Quantit y	Unit price (HRK)	Unit price (EUR)
1	Exit on closures and other places, one-time fee	Flat-rate	1	225.000,00	30.000,00
2	IRU 15 (15 years FIBERS rental, one-time payment) + O&M				
	up to 500 metres – one-time	Flat-rate	1	360.000,00	48.000,00
	from 500 up to 10.000 metres	m	1	150,00	20,00
	More than 10.000 metres	m	1	93,75	12,50
	*O&M mandatory 5% from IRU value per year				
3	IRU 10 (10 years fiber rental, one-time payment) + O&M				
	up to 500 metres – one-time	Flat-rate	1	292.500,00	39.000,00
	from 500 up to 10.000 metres	m	1	112,50	15,00
	More than 10.000 metres	m	1	75,00	10,00
	*O&M mandatory 6,5% from IRU value per year				

COLLOCATION RENTAL

No.	Item	Measure unit.	Quantity	Unit price	Total
1	4 Rack unit – one-time fee	kpl	1	1875,00	1875,00
2	4 Rack unit – monthly fee	kpl	1	3300,00	3300,00
3	Additional rack unit - one-time fee	kpl	1	1875,00	1875,00
4	Additional rack unit - monthly fee	kpl	1	300,00	300,00
5	Basic additional power – one-time fee	kW	1	1875,00	1875,00
6	Basic additional power – monthly fee	kW	1	825,00	825,00

CJENIK USLUGA

No.	Item	Measure unit.	Quantity	Unit price	Total
1	Supervision (or works execution supervisor)	h	1	250,00	250,00
2	Preparation of data from existing documentation in order to plan and perform works	kpl	1	4500,00	4500,00
3	All preparatory works and connection of up to 4 fibers in closure.	kpl	1	8000,00	8000,00
4	Moving the cable reserve for process of preparing the cable reserve, per meter of moving	m	1	15,00	15,00
5	Supply, installation and all preparatory works for connecting up to 4 fibers on the cable reserve (uninterrupted cable) and all announcements to existing users	kpl	1	15000,00	15000,00
6	Fiber measurements with OTDR or Powermeter per Client's request	fibre	1	1500,00	1500,00
7	Installation of optical patchcord on the panel	peace	1	300,00	300,00
8	Construction and all other unspecified works, per offer	service			per offer

All listed prices do not include VAT.

If during the period of mandatory duration, the Client unilaterally terminates the Contract or if the Client terminates the Contract due to the Client's fault, the Client is obliged to pay the total amount of monthly fees for using the fiber optic lease service until the expiration of the mandatory duration of the Contract.

After the expiration of the mandatory duration period, the Client is authorized to terminate the Contract with a notice period of 60 days.